

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WINDSOR REDDING CARE CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NANCY HEARDEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID ZARMI
Counsel of Record
ZARMI LAW
9194 W Olympic Blvd.,
Ste. 191
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310-841-6455
davidzarmi@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The PREP Act was enacted to ensure an immediate and robust response to public health crises.....	4
B. COVID-19 devastates the United States.....	8
C. Residents of Windsor Redding Care Center Die of COVID-19.....	9
D. The Ninth Circuit holds that the PREP Act does not completely preempt state law and remands COVID-19 litigation against petitioners to state court	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11

I. The Circuits Are Split on Whether the PREP Act Completely Preempts Willful Misconduct Claims	11
A. The Third Circuit correctly recognized that the PREP Act completely preempts claims for willful misconduct	12
B. The Ninth Circuit, diverging from the Third Circuit, wrongly found no complete preemption for willful misconduct claims	15
II. The Courts of Appeals' Errors Reveal a Need for Guidance on the Proper Test for Complete Preemption.....	18
A. Under the proper standard, the PREP Act completely preempts state-law negligence claims.....	18
1. The PREP Act creates exclusive federal remedies for all claims related to the administration or use of a covered countermeasure ...	18
2. The PREP Act requires that claims related to the administration or use of covered countermeasures be adjudicated in federal court.....	20
B. The courts of appeals have wrongly read <i>Beneficial</i> to require an exclusive cause of action and a merits inquiry into the viability of a plaintiff's claims .	23

III. This Court's Review of the PREP Act Is Urgently Needed As Front-Line Responders Face a Crippling Wave of Litigation	29
A. Front-line responders need the uniform guidance promised by the PREP Act to continue to serve their communities.....	29
B. This case--involving a rare appealable remand order--is a good vehicle for review.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 16, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JANUARY 31, 2023.....	5a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 18, 2024	14a
APPENDIX D — 42 U.S.C.§ 247d-6d	16a
APPENDIX E — 42 U.S.C.§ 247d-6e	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> ,	
542 U.S. 200 (2004)	25, 26, 27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> ,	
546 U.S. 500 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> ,	
327 U.S. 678 (1946)	27, 28
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> ,	
539 U.S. 1 (2003)	8, 10-14, 16, 17, 19, 23-25
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	1, 33
<i>Cagle v.</i>	
<i>NHC Healthcare-Maryland Heights, LLC</i> ,	
78 F.4th 1061 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2023)	14
<i>Casabianca v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> ,	
2014 WL 10413521 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 2, 2014)	29
<i>Cavallaro v. UMassMemorial Healthcare, Inc.</i> ,	
678 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztsosie</i> ,	
526 U.S. 473 (1999)	16, 21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> ,	
544 U.S. 280 (2005)	22
<i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> ,	
414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 21, 32
<i>Kehler v. Hood</i> ,	
2012 WL 1945952 (E.D. Mo. May 30, 2012)	29

<i>LeRoy v. Hume</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8824 (2d Cir. Apr. 13, 2023).....	14
<i>Maglioli v. Alliance HC Holdings LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021).....	12-15, 24, 25
<i>Manyweather v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 237 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	27
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, L.L.C.</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 24, 25
<i>Parker v. St. Lawrence Cnty. Pub. Health Dep’t</i> , 102 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	29
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	19
<i>Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 679 (9th Cir. 2022)10, 15, 16, 18, 24, 25	
<i>Schleider v. GVDB Operations, LLC</i> , 121 F.3d 149 (2024).....	26, 27
<i>Solomon v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 62 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	27
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	22

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	11, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	17, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1442	1, 10, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	1, 33
42 U.S.C. § 239a <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	1, 2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	6, 19, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(2)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8)	7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)	10, 16, 18, 20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1)	6, 13, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e).....	6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1)	6, 14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(3)	7, 14, 28
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(5)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(10)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(iii)	5

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(2)(B)(iv).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(6).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(7)(A)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(8).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a).....	7, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(d)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(d)(4)	7, 19
ERISA § 502(a)	13, 26
National Bank Act § 86.....	13
Labor Management Relations Act § 301	13
Other Authorities	
72 Fed. Reg. 4710 (Feb. 1, 2007).....	29
80 Fed. Reg. 76514 (Dec. 9, 2015).....	29
83 Fed. Reg. 38701 (Aug. 7, 2018)	29
84 Fed. Reg. 764 (Jan. 31, 2019).....	29
85 Fed. Reg. 15198, 15201, 15202 (Mar. 17, 2020) ...	8
85 Fed. Reg. 15337 (Mar. 18, 2020)	8
85 Fed. Reg. 79190, 79197 (Dec. 9, 2020)	6
87 Fed. Reg. 982, 983 (Jan. 7, 2022).....	8, 23
151 Cong. Rec. at 30725	4
151 Cong. Rec. at 30726.....	4
151 Cong. Rec. at 30727.....	4, 31

151 Cong. Rec. at 30735.....	8
CDC, <i>CDC Museum COVID-19 Timeline</i> (Sep. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5ak8dvsw	30, 31
CDC, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i> (September 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/34jku6sc	8
CDC, <i>COVID Data Tracker, Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in The United States Reported to CDC, by State/Territory</i> (Sep. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/384k8xec	31
CDC, Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics: Sex and Age (Sept. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3eaave68	8
Sheri Fink, N.Y. Times, <i>Treating Coronavirus in a Central Park ‘Hot Zone’</i> (Apr. 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2p9eajb3	30
Pres. Bush, <i>NIH Remarks</i> (Nov. 1, 2005), https://tinyurl.com/2p9889f8	4
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass’n, <i>COVID-19 Exacerbates Financial Challenges of Long Term Care Facilities</i> (Feb. 17, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ycktz64y	30
Press Release, <i>NIH, NIH Clinical Trial of Remdesivir to Treat COVID-19 Begins</i> (Feb. 25, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5ykmw346	30
